

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
NO.16-0121/ LACL128361

WALNUT CREEK TOWNHOMES
ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff-Appellant, *

vs. *

DEPOSITORS INSURANCE
COMPANY, *

Defendant-Appellee *

Polk County No.16-0121/LACL128361
Appeal from the Polk County District Court
The Honorable Robert B. Hanson

APPELLANT'S FINAL REPLY BRIEF

ANTHONY R. EPPING
EPPLING LAW OFFICE, P.C.
309 Court Avenue, Suite
Suite 225
Des Moines, IA 50309
515-875-4960
Attorney for Appellant

TIMOTHY D. JOHNSON
ROEDER SMITH JADIN, PLLC
7900 Xerxes Avenue South
Suite 2020
Bloomington, MN 55437
952-314-1169
Attorneys Pro Hac Vice for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT.....2

I. WALNUT CREEK’S APPEAL WAS TIMELY2

**II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT HELD THE
 APPRAISAL AWARD WAS NOT DETERMINATIVE ON
 THE SCOPE AND CAUSE OF LOSS.....6**

**III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ITS
 INTERPRETATION OF THE POLICY 11**

**IV. THE ASSOCIATION IS ENTITLED TO REPLACEMENT
 COST FOR SIDING, GUTTERS, AND FASCIA 18**

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Advance Cable Co., LLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co., 788 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2015) 15

Amish Connection, Inc. v. State Farm Fire and Cas. Co., 861 N.W.2d 230, 241 (Iowa 2015)..... 15

Auto Owners Ins. Co. v. Summit Park Townhome Ass’n, 100 F. Supp. 3d 1099 (D. Colo. 2015)8

Central Life Ins. Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co., 466 N.W.2d 257 (Iowa 1991) 10

Creekwood Rental Townhomes, LLC v. Kiln Underwriting, LLC. 11 F.Supp.3d 909 (D. Minn. 2015)..... 12

Didimoi Prop. Holdings, N.V., 110 F. Supp. 2d 259, 263 (D. Del. 2000)8

Hedlund v. State, 875 N.W.2d 720, 725 (Iowa 2016)3

Jefferson Ins. Co. of New York v. Superior Court of Alameda Cty., 475 P.2d 880 (Cal. 1970)8

Jones v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co., 760 N.W.2d 186 (Iowa 2008) 12

Kendall Lakes Townhomes Developers, Inc. v. Agric. Excess and Surplus Lines Ins. Co., 916 So.2d 12 (Fla. Ct. App. 2005)8

Merrimack Mut. Fire Ins. Co v. Batts, 59 S.W.3d 142 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2001)8

North Glenn Homeowners Ass’n v. State Farm Fire and Cas. Co., 854 N.W.2d 67, 71 (Iowa Ct. App. 2014)7

North Star Mut. Ins. Co. v. Holty, 402 N.W.2d 452 (Iowa 1987) 14

Phil. Indem. Ins. Co. v. We Pebble Point, 44 F. Supp. 3d 813 (S.D. Ind. 2014)8

St. Croix Trading Co./Direct Logistics, LLC v. Regent Ins. Co., 2016 WL 2975032 (Wis. Ct. App. 2016).....7

State Farm Lloyds v. Johnson, 290 S.W.3d 886 (Tex. Ct. App. 2009).....8

State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Plfibszen, 350 N.W.2d 202 (Iowa 1984)2
Tetzlaff v. Camp, 715 N.W.2d 256, 259 (Iowa 2006)..... 3, 4
Quade v. Secura Ins., 814 N.W.2d 703 (Minn. 2012).....7
West Bend Mut. Ins. Co. v. Iowa Iron Works, Inc., 503 N.W.2d 596 (Iowa 1993) 13

STATUTES

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.904..... 2, 3, 4, 5
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.042.....5
